
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact: Michael Cunliffe 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399 
E-mail: m.cunliffe@bury.gov.uk 
Website:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Licensing Hearing Sub Committee 
 

Councillors : T Holt (Chair), J Lewis and G McGill 
 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Licensing Hearing Sub Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Hearing Sub 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 27 January 2022 

Place:  Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Time: 12.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Licensing Hearing Sub Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matter on the agenda, and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
The Minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Sub Committee meeting held at 
10.00am on the 14th December 2021 are attached. 
 

4   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF CARMELO'S & 
BILARDI'S BAR, 1 CHAPEL STREET, TOTTINGTON, BL8 4AL  (Pages 
9 - 30) 
 
Report from the Executive Director (Operations) is attached:- 
 



 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 14 December 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor  T Holt (in the Chair) 

Councillors G McGill and Y Wright 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
J. Witkowski (Legal) 
L. Jones (Licensing) 
M. Cunliffe (Democratic Services) 
Mr Celik (Applicant) 
Mrs Clarke (Applicants Representative) 
Councillors A. Simpson and L. Smith (Representors) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

The Hearing was held virtually and interested members of 
the public were provided with a link to access the hearing 
online via Microsoft Teams or could be telephoned into the 
meeting via audio only. No members of the public were in 
virtual attendance. 

   
 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from B. Thomson, Head of Public Protection 
and M. Bridge, Licensing Manager. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING(S)  
 

The minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Panel held virtually at 10.00am and 
1.00pm on the 21s t October 2021 were attached to the agenda. 
 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing Sub 

Committee held virtually at 10.00am and 1.00pm on the 21st 
October 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF MEZEPOTAMIA CAFE & 
RESTAURANT, 6-8 THATCH LEACH LANE, WHITEFIELD, M45 6BE  

 
The Licensing Authority received an application for a Premises Licence to be 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Mezepotamia Café & 
Restaurant, 6-8 Thatch Leach Lane, Whitefield, M45 6BE. The applicant is Lara 
Restaurant Ltd of 6a Thatch Leach Lane, Whitefield, M45 6XE. The proposed 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) is Mevlit Celik of the flat above 6-8 Thatch 
Leach Lane, Whitefield, M45 6BE.   
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 14 December 2021  
 
 

 
2 

The Applicant had complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid 
down by the Act. 
 
Representations were received within the appropriate period by the Licensing 
Authority from 3 other interested parties who are Councillors on Bury Council. 
 
All representations were contained within the written submissions provided in the 
report to the Sub-Committee.  
 
All documentary evidence provided with the agenda pack comprising the 
application, the report and representations were served on all parties in advance 
of the hearing. 
 
Extra information circulated prior to the meeting after publication of the agenda 
pack included a document from JMC Licensing Consultants which addressed the 
issues raised by the Representors. 
 
The proposed operating schedule showed the following:  
  

a. Supply of alcohol – For consumption on and off the Premises. 
Monday to Sunday   09:00 to 23:30 
New Years Eve    09.00 to 00.30 

b. Hours open to the Public 
  Monday to Sunday   09.00 to 00.00 
  New Years Eve    09.00 to 01.00 

 
The Deputy Licensing Officer presented a report and the operating schedule with 
conditions attached in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
Appendix 2 of the report contained information in relation to the interested parties 
who had made representations to this application. 

Mrs June Clarke, representing the Applicant provided the Sub-Committee with 
background information as to how the business would operate from the premises, 
which has laid derelict for the past 25 years. She advised the Sub-Committee that 
the building had been seen in the local community as an eyesore and would 
become a high class restaurant in the area. Clarity on a number of points were 
addressed in relation to representations submitted by the ward councillors. Mrs 
Clarke explained that the premises would be open to service breakfasts as well as 
providing facilities for functions such as funerals, weddings and christenings. She 
went on to explain the finishing time was to enable clients to finish their meals. 

It was stated that no local ward councillors had been to visit the Applicant at the 
premises to discuss their concerns and the restaurant business had no intention of 
running like a bar or public house. Mrs Clarke also advised the Sub-Committee 
that the Applicant had also written a letter of information to local residents who 
lived on residential streets surrounding the location, to explain the plans and 
stages of the building along with the renovation process and no objections had 
been lodged from them
[...]
 may impact when 
children are going to school, taking into account the opening hours and the 
proposed late closure. 
 
Questions were asked by the Sub-Committee in particular as to clarifying the 
impact on children. Councillor Simpson advised she was concerned as to the late 
closing time and the effect on families of people going in an out at midnight. 
 
All parties were invited to sum up and the Representors reiterated that they had 
received a number of concerns from residents in the local area.  
 
Mrs June Clarke stated the applicant was accepting to amend the last sale of the 
alcohol condition from 11.30pm to 11.00pm. 
 
The Sub-Committee then duly retired to consider the application.  
  
The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer as to  their duties 
under Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives, these being:  
  
a) the prevention of crime and disorder  
b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance  
d) the protection of children from harm  
  
The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in 
relation to:  
  

Page 5



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 14 December 2021  
 
 

 
4 

a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy  
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003, which was updated in April 2018  
  
In addition, Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that 
are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives together with relevant 
representations presented by all parties. 
 
Delegated decision 
 
All of the evidence was considered with care, and it was established that having 
understood the application and equally noting and understanding all of the 
representations and assurances made by the Applicant, the Sub-Committee found 
there were causes for concern so far as the promotion of the licensing objectives in 
view of the lat
[...]
pt of 
the content of the training for a minimum of 12 months. 
20. The premises shall operate a Refusals Log and an Incident Log.  
21. A Challenge 25 Scheme shall be in operation at the premises and signage shall 
be prominently displayed at key areas. The only forms of ID that will be accepted 
will be valid photographic Driving Licenses, valid Passports, or other reliable photo 
ID that would be accepted by the Home Office.  
22. The DPS or PLH shall conduct six monthly reviews with all members of staff 
authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to 
promote best practice. A written record shall be kept of the content of such 
reviews. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR  
Chair T. Holt 
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 10.05am and ended at 11.46am) 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting:  Licensing Hearings Sub-Committee 

Meeting date:  27 January 2022 

Title of report:  Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of Carmelo’s & Bilardi’s Bar, 1 Chapel Street, 
Tottington, BL8 4AL 
 

Report by:  Executive Director (Operations) 

Decision Type: Council 

Ward(s) to which 
report relates 

Tottington 

  

Executive Summary:  

This report relates to an application to vary a Premises Licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Carmelo's & Bilardi's Bar, 1 Chapel Street, Tottington, 

Bury, BL8 4AL in respect of which representations have been received from a 
Responsible Authority and two interested parties.   

Recommendation  

Options & recommended option  

 To refuse the application 
 To grant the application in the terms requested 
 To grant the application subject to conditions 
 To amend or modify existing or proposed conditions 

Key considerations  

This is a Council Function that is delegated to the Licensing and Safety Panel by the Council’s 

Constitution. 


[...]
slation. 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 
Financial Implications: 

The cost of the licensing function are funded through the fees and charges levied by the Council.  

There may be additional costs if appeals are lodged with the Magistrates and Crown Courts. 

_____________________________________________________________   

  

 
Report Author and Contact Details: 

M Bridge 
Licensing Unit Manager 
3 Knowsley Place 
Duke Street 
Bury 
BL9 0EJ Tel: 0161 253 5209   Email: m.bridge@bury.gov.uk 

 

____________________________________________________________ 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used in this report.  

  

Term  Meaning  

DPS Designated Premises Supervisor 

 

Background papers:  

Application form 
Representations received  
 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations are 

the relevant legislation. 

 

1.2 The Panel will make a decision on the day of the hearing and the parties will 

be notified subsequently of the decision and the reasons for it by letter from 

the Licensing Office. 

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

2.1 The applicant for the licence in respect of the above premises is Mr Carmelo 

Bilardi, Pindersfield, Ashersbottom, Ewood Bridge, Rossendale, BB4 6JY. Mr 

Bilardi is also the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at these premises.   

 

Page 11

mailto:m.bridge@bury.gov.uk


2.2 The applicant has complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid 

down by the Act. 

 

2.3 As part of the statutory process the Responsible Authorities and interested 

parties are entitled to make representations in relation to the grant of a 

licence. Where representations are made and not withdrawn Members are 

required to determine them. 

 

2.4 Representations must be relevant to the licensing objectives defined within the 

Act.  The objectives are:- 

 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 

• public safety 

• 
[...]
hol terminal hour   

   

3.2 Proposed Variation – Opening Hours 

 

 Supply of Alcohol - For consumption On the Premises 

  

Sunday to Thursday 14.00 until 00.00 

 Friday and Saturday 14.00 until 01.30 

 

 Provision of Live Music (Indoors) 

 

 Sunday to Thursday 14.00 until 00.00 

 Friday and Saturday 14.00 until 01.30 

 

 

Page 13



Hours open to the Public 

 

Sunday to Thursday 11.00 until 00.30 

 Friday and Saturday 14.00 until 02.00 

 

3.3 Members should be aware that the Live Music Act 2012 permits the provision of 

live music at licensed premises between the hours of 08.00 until the 23.00 with 

no more than 500 occupancy. Members will see that this application is 

requesting that live music is permitted beyond these hours therefore this is 

required to be an authorised regulated activity.  

 

4.0 REPRESENTATIONS FROM GREATER MANCHESTER POLICE 

 

4.1 Greater Manchester Police have been mediating during the representation 

period with the applicant prior to today’s hearing and they have accepted the 

conditions contained at Appendix 1. 

 

5.0 REPRESENTATIONS FROM INTERESTED PARTIES 

 

5.1 Two relevant representations from interested parties have been made against 

this application a summary of this is detailed below:- 

 

 Indoor/Outdoor Music  

 Anti-Social behaviour 

 Extend into unsociable hours to the detriment of local residents. 

 Noise from patrons leaving the premises 

 Location of the premises 

 Further licence applications 

 

5.2 The representations are attached at Appendix 2.  

 

5.3  The first representation in appendix 2, has requested to remain anonymous 

due to her personal circumstances.  

 

6.0  Observations 

 

6.1 After hearing the representations made and the evidence presented, Members 

are obliged to determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing 

objectives and having regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National 

Guidance. 

 
  

Page 14



Appendix 1 
 

 The premises are to operate an effective CCTV system which is to be 
maintained in good working order at all times the premises is open for 
business.  The recording medium (e.g. disks / tapes / hard drive, etc.) and 
associated images are to be retained and securely stored for a minimum 
period of 28 days and are to be made available to the police / authorised 
officers of the Licensing Authority upon request.  The premises licence holder 
or designated premises supervisor is to provide the police with the contact 
details of at least two members of staff (or other person(s)) who are trained 
and familiar with the operation of the equipment so that, at the expense of the 
premises licence holder, they are able to check that the equipment is 
operating properly and that they are able to provide copies of recorded data 
upon request and within no more than 12 hours from the time of the 
request.  The premises licence holder or the Designated Premises Supervisor 
must notify the licensing office or the Police in the event of CCTV breakdown 
or malfunction as soon as is reasonably practicable and in any event within 24 
hours. The premises will not re-open until the CCTV system is in full working 
order.  

 Staff training shall take place on the Licensing Act and Licensing objectives 
upon commencement of employment and every six months thereafter, a 
written record of this training is to be maintained and made available to the 
police and any authorised officer of the Council for inspection on request. 

 A personal licence holder must be contactable at all times when open to the 
public. 

 Any Door staff employed at the premises must be SIA registered and a daily 
log must be maintained at the premises showing the full name, date of birth, 
contact telephone number and SIA badge number of the Door Security Staff 
on duty, the time when they started and ended their shift and the details of 
any incidents that take place to include incidents when a member of the public 
is refused entry to the premises. The log is to be made available to the police, 
to SIA inspectors and to Authorised Officers of the Licensing Authority on 
request. 

 No person in possession of a drink in a sealed or unsealed container shall be 
allowed to enter the premises except for the purposes of delivery or from 
moving from one part of the premises to another. 

 There shall be maintained on the premises at all times an adequate and 
appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials.  

 Customers are to be prevented from leaving the premises with glasses or open 
bottles.  No drink shall be removed from the premises in an unsealed 
container. 

 Empty bottles must be placed into locked bins so as to prevent them from 
being used as weapons. 

 Clientele must not be admitted to the premises after 00.00hrs (midnight) or 
within one hour of the end of licensable activity. 

 The DPS or premises licence holder must develop and operate a dispersal 
policy for clientele leaving the premises. [this may include links to taxis and 
other transport providers.  

 The DPS/ Licence holder must ensure members of staff are adequately trained 
with regard to First Aid. 

 Only plastic glasses/plastic bottles/toughened glass are to be used in the 
outside areas.     

Page 15



 Prominent clear and legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting 
that customers respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and area quietly.  

 Music and associated other noise sources (e.g. DJs and amplified voices) shall 
not be generally audible inside noise sensitive property at any time. The DPS 
or a member of staff is to carry out noise level checks of the surrounding 
outside area whenever entertainment is being provided taking action to reduce 
noise levels where there is a potential for nuisance to be caused. 

 All external doors and windows are to be kept closed when live entertainment 
or recorded music is in progress. 

 The outside area is not to be used for licensable activities or for the consumption 
of alcohol after 23.00 hours daily. 

 No refuse shall be disposed of or collected from the premises between the hours 
of 00.00 and 0700 where such disposal or collection is likely to cause 
disturbance to local residents. 

 The premises will operate a “Challenge  25” proof of age policy, and signage to 
this effect is to be prominently displayed within the premises.  Persons who 
appear to be under the age of 25 must produce for thorough scrutiny by staff, 
proof of identity/age before being sold/supplied alcohol.  Only a passport or 
photo-card driving licence or a proof of age card bearing the official ‘PASS’ 
accreditation hologram should be accepted as proof of age. 

 The premises is to maintain a refusals / incident book to record the details of 
incidents / descriptions of individuals whenever a member of staff has refused 
to sell alcohol to a person suspected of being under the age of 18 and record 
the circumstances of any incident. The book must be made available to the 
police / authorised officers of the Licensing Authority on request. 

 All alcohol must be displayed/stored behind the counter. 
 No person under the age of 18 shall be permitted to remain on the premises 

after 22.00 hours unless supervised by an adult. 

 

  

Page 16



Appendix 2 

First Representation 

Dear Sirs, 

I wish to record my concerns about the above application to extend opening hours.  

Tottington is already affected by noise and other disturbances from Stanley's bar 

who conduct business from a marquee. The additional noise from both Carmelos 

later closing time and the playing of music will cause issues for nearby residents. 

Excess alcohol can cause flashpoints and arguments which can escalate. From a 

safety point of view the doorway opens on to a relatively narrow pavement and if a 

car is turning left from Turton Road and there are patrons milling about outside 
[...]
s you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name Carmelo Bilardi

* Capacity Owner

* Date 26 / 10 / 2021
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/bury/change-1 to upload this file and continue with 
your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY 
CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number Variation of premises license carmelos 

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF CARMELO'S & BILARDI'S BAR, 1 CHAPEL STREET, TOTTINGTON, BL8 4AL
	bury-1144715-Bury_Application_to_vary_a_premises_licence (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: LICENSING HEARING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 27 January 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor T Holt (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Lewis and G McGill 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

 
J. Witkowski (Legal) 
L. Jones (Licensing) 
M. Cunliffe (Democratic Services) 
Mr Carmelo Bilardi (Applicant) 
Mr Gareth Williams (Applicants Representative) 
Mrs Sandra Featherstone (Representor) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

The Hearing was held virtually and interested members of 
the public were provided with a link to access the hearing 
online via Microsoft Teams or could be telephoned into the 
meeting via audio only. No members of the public were in 
virtual attendance.. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

 Greater Manchester Police 
 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Greater Manchester Police. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the last Licensing Hearing Panel held virtually at 10.00am on the 
14th December 2021 were attached to the agenda. 
 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing Sub 

Committee held virtually at 10.00am on the 14th December 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE TO BE GRANTED UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 IN RESPECT OF CARMELO'S & BILARDI'S BAR, 1 
CHAPEL STREET, TOTTINGTON, BL8 4AL  

 
The Licensing Authority received an application to vary a Premises Licence under 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to Carmelo's & Bilardi's Bar, 1 
Chapel Street, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4AL. Representations had been received from 
a Responsible Authority, namely Greater Manchester Police (GMP) and two 
interested parties, namely members of the public.   
 
The Applicant in respect of the above premises is Mr Carmelo Bilardi. Mr Bilardi is 
also the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at these premises.   



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 27 January 2022  
 
 

 
2 

 
The Applicant had complied with all the necessary procedural requirements laid 
down by the Act. 
 
Representations were received within the appropriate period by the Licensing 
Authority from GMP and 2 other interested parties. 
 
All representations were contained within the written submissions provided in the 
report to the Sub-Committee.  
 
All documentary evidence provided with the agenda pack comprising the 
application, the report and representations were served on all parties in advance 
of the hearing. 
 
The proposed variation of the operating schedule requested was as follows:  
 

Supply of Alcohol - For consumption On the Premises 
  

Sunday to Thursday 11.00 until 00.00  
 Friday and Saturday 11.00 until 01.30 
 
 Provision of Live Music (Indoors) 
 
 Sunday to Thursday 23:00 until 00.00 
 Friday and Saturday 23.00 until 01.30 
 

Hours open to the Public 
 

Sunday to Thursday 11.00 until 00.30 
 Friday and Saturday 11.00 until 02.00 
 
The Deputy Licensing Officer confirmed the above hours were correct and the 
report in the agenda packs was incorrect which contained a 14.00 start time for 
the above. It was also reported that GMP had been mediating during the 
representation period with the Applicant prior to the hearing and they have agreed 
and accepted the conditions contained at Appendix 1. 
 
The Deputy Licensing Officer presented a report and the operating schedule with 
conditions attached in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
Appendix 2 of the report contained information in relation to the interested parties 
who had made representations to this application. 

Mr Gareth Williams, representing the Applicant advised the Sub-Committee that 
the main time extension was for a Friday and Saturday night of one and half 
hours, with an increase on Sundays of 30 minutes and  that there had been no 
reported problems with the current operating times. He explained that the 
reasoning behind the extension was that customers who had eaten their meal 
could enjoy a drink afterwards in the bar area beyond the current midnight 
deadline. He went on to refer to some of the representations received and stated 
that the use of the restaurant’s car park for drop offs and pick ups could be a 
condition or policy so door staff would be instructed to advise people stopping at 



 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 27 January 2022 
 
 

 
3 

the front to go to the car park, in order to avoid the road junction being blocked 
by vehicles and to help with any possible noise issues.  

Mr Williams noted that it was believed that the loud noises reported would more 
than likely be from other establishments with an outdoor venue further along the 
road. He advised that the bar area at the front of the premises was a piano bar 
and there were no plans for rock bands or similar performers. He also noted that 
there had been no concerns raised by Environmental Health.  

The Applicant provided the Sub-Committee with background information as to how 
the business operated from the premises, which had been in existence at the 
location for over 30 years and which was previously a public house and then a 
sports bar. The Applicant added that the restaurant would close at 2.00am and 
alcohol would only be served until 1.30am on the days requested. 

Mrs Featherstone reported that vehicles such as taxis currently park on the road 
outside the door to the restaurant. She felt the current hours were sufficient and 
the later times could impact upon local residents. She had noise concerns for a 
tenant who rented a flat from herself which was located across the road from the 
premises. She thought the slamming of car doors in the early hours would be a 
disturbance and had concerns that the venue could be a late night drinking 
establishment.  

All parties were invited to sum up and Mr Williams reported that door staff would 
not allow new customers to enter the premises after midnight to avoid the public 
using the venue for late night drinking and a dispersal policy could be undertaken 
by staff. 

The Sub-Committee then duly retired to consider the application.  
  
The Members of the Panel were advised by the Legal Officer as to their duties 
under Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 to at all times consider the promotion of 
the Licensing Objectives, these being:  
  
a) the prevention of crime and disorder  
b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance  
d) the protection of children from harm  
  
The Members were also advised of their duties in carrying out those functions in 
relation to:  
  
a) the Council’s published Statement of Licensing Policy  
b) the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State as contained in section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003, which was updated in April 2018  
  
In addition, Members were advised to give appropriate weight to the steps that 
are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives together with relevant 
representations presented by all parties. 
 
Delegated decision 
 
All of the evidence was considered with care, and it was established that having 
understood the application and equally noting and understanding the 
representations and assurances made by the Applicant and in view of the 
agreement reached between the Applicant and the Responsible Authority (GMP),  



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 27 January 2022  
 
 

 
4 

the Sub-Committee found there were causes for concern so far as the promotion 
of the licensing objectives were concerned, namely public nuisance caused by 
vehicles stopping at the front of the premises and therefore it was agreed 
unanimously, to add an additional condition in relation to public nuisance that 
could be mitigated by door and bar staff at the premises assisting customers being 
dropped off or picked up by vehicles via the restaurant’s car park and not from the 
public highway, an additional condition listed above which was suggested and 
accepted by the Applicant and his representative. 
 
It was therefore agreed unanimously, to grant the application for the variation of 
the Premises Licence as requested, subject to the conditions proposed by GMP in 
the report (Appendix 1) being attached to the Licence together with the matters 
set out within the Operating Schedule within the application, where they are not 
otherwise covered by the conditions at Appendix 1; along with an additional 
condition that; 
 

 Vehicles dropping off or collecting clientele, must not be allowed to do 

so at the front of the Licensed Premises and must be directed by 

staff, to the car park attached to the Licensed Premises. 

The Sub-Committee therefore granted the variation of the licence with the new 
timings:- 
 
In addition, it agreed that the following conditions to be applied :-  

 The premises are to operate an effective CCTV system which is to be 
maintained in good working order at all times the premises is open for 
business.  The recording medium (e.g. disks / tapes / hard drive, etc.) and 
associated images are to be retained and securely stored for a minimum 
period of 28 days and are to be made available to the police / authorised 
officers of the Licensing Authority upon request.  The premises licence 
holder or designated premises supervisor is to provide the police with the 
contact details of at least two members of staff (or other person(s)) who 
are trained and familiar with the operation of the equipment so that, at the 
expense of the premises licence holder, they are able to check that the 
equipment is operating properly and that they are able to provide copies of 
recorded data upon request and within no more than 12 hours from the 
time of the request.  The premises licence holder or the Designated 
Premises Supervisor must notify the licensing office or the Police in the 
event of CCTV breakdown or malfunction as soon as is reasonably 
practicable and in any event within 24 hours. The premises will not re-open 
until the CCTV system is in full working order.  

 Staff training shall take place on the Licensing Act and Licensing objectives 
upon commencement of employment and every six months thereafter, a 
written record of this training is to be maintained and made available to the 
police and any authorised officer of the Council for inspection on request. 

 A personal licence holder must be contactable at all times when open to the 
public. 

 Any Door staff employed at the premises must be SIA registered and a daily 
log must be maintained at the premises showing the full name, date of 
birth, contact telephone number and SIA badge number of the Door 



 Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 27 January 2022 
 
 

 
5 

Security Staff on duty, the time when they started and ended their shift and 
the details of any incidents that take place to include incidents when a 
member of the public is refused entry to the premises. The log is to be 
made available to the police, to SIA inspectors and to Authorised Officers of 
the Licensing Authority on request. 

 No person in possession of a drink in a sealed or unsealed container shall be 
allowed to enter the premises except for the purposes of delivery or from 
moving from one part of the premises to another. 

 There shall be maintained on the premises at all times an adequate and 
appropriate supply of first aid equipment and materials.  

 Customers are to be prevented from leaving the premises with glasses or 
open bottles.  No drink shall be removed from the premises in an unsealed 
container. 

 Empty bottles must be placed into locked bins so as to prevent them from 
being used as weapons. 

 Clientele must not be admitted to the premises after 00.00hrs (midnight) or 
within one hour of the end of licensable activity. 

 The DPS or premises licence holder must develop and operate a dispersal 
policy for clientele leaving the premises. [this may include links to taxis and 
other transport providers.  

 The DPS/ Licence holder must ensure members of staff are adequately 
trained with regard to First Aid. 

 Only plastic glasses/plastic bottles/toughened glass are to be used in the 
outside areas.     

 Prominent clear and legible notices must be displayed at all exits requesting 
that customers respect the needs of local residents and to leave the 
premises and area quietly.  

 Music and associated other noise sources (e.g. DJs and amplified voices) 
shall not be generally audible inside noise sensitive property at any time. 
The DPS or a member of staff is to carry out noise level checks of the 
surrounding outside area whenever entertainment is being provided taking 
action to reduce noise levels where there is a potential for nuisance to be 
caused. 

 All external doors and windows are to be kept closed when live 
entertainment or recorded music is in progress. 

 The outside area is not to be used for licensable activities or for the 
consumption of alcohol after 23.00 hours daily. 

 No refuse shall be disposed of or collected from the premises between the 
hours of 00.00 and 0700 where such disposal or collection is likely to cause 
disturbance to local residents. 

 The premises will operate a “Challenge  25” proof of age policy, and signage 
to this effect is to be prominently displayed within the premises.  Persons 



Licensing Hearing Sub Committee, 27 January 2022  
 
 

 
6 

who appear to be under the age of 25 must produce for thorough scrutiny 
by staff, proof of identity/age before being sold/supplied alcohol.  Only a 
passport or photo-card driving licence or a proof of age card bearing the 
official ‘PASS’ accreditation hologram should be accepted as proof of age. 

 The premises is to maintain a refusals / incident book to record the details 
of incidents / descriptions of individuals whenever a member of staff has 
refused to sell alcohol to a person suspected of being under the age of 18 
and record the circumstances of any incident. The book must be made 
available to the police / authorised officers of the Licensing Authority on 
request. 

 All alcohol must be displayed/stored behind the counter. 

 No person under the age of 18 shall be permitted to remain on the premises 
after 22.00 hours unless supervised by an adult. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR T HOLT 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 12.30pm and ended at 1.30pm) 
 
 


